Step 4 –11 – 2 = 9 [Number of remaining direct-care staff required] 

Total number of direct-care staff for the evening shift: 11 

Total number of licensed direct-care staff for the evening shift: 2 

Total number of remaining direct care staff for the evening shift: 9 

Example The facility has a census of one hundred forty-two (142) residents as of midnight on 

December 7, 2003, and is computing the required direct-care staff for the night shift. The night 

shift has a direct-care-staff to resident ratio of one (1) direct-care staff to every fourteen (14) 

residents, of which there shall be one (1) licensed staff member to every eighty (80) residents.